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PROCEEDINGS AGAINST ACCUTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. FOR 
UNLAWFUL BILLING PRACTICES IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 364.10 
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INSUFFICIENT MANAGEMENT CAPABILITY PURSUANT TO SECTION 
364.337 (3), FLORIDA STATUTES 
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MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\981488TI.RCM 

CASE BACKGROUND 

Accutel Communications, Inc. (Accutel) received certificate 
number 4854 on May 13, 1997, to provide intrastate interexchange 
telecommunications service. As a certificated telecommunications 
company, Accutel is subject to the regulations of this Commission. 

Thereafter, from September 30, 1997, through May 6 ,  1999, the 
Commission's Division of Consumer Affairs has received 171 consumer 
complaints against Accutel. These complaints were closed by the 
Division of Consumer Affairs, with the concurrence of 
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telecommunications staff, as unauthorized charges (cramming) in 
apparent violation of Sections 364.10 (1) and 364.604 ( 2 ) ,  Florida 
Statutes. Accutel has offered little to no explanation as to the 
genesis and nature of the $4.95 charges that appear on the 
customers' telephone bills as a service rendered by Accutel. 
Accutel, however, has provided refunds or credits in the amount of 
$2,440.81 for 155 apparent cramming violations closed by the 
Division of Consumer Affairs. Attached are a list of these 
complaints. (See Attachment A.) 

Therefore, it appears that Accutel is subjecting hardship and 
prejudice to its Florida customers. Further, indications are that 
it is knowingly and willfully submitting unauthorized charges 
(cramming)to consumer telephone bills. These apparent violations 
indicate that Accutel has not established sufficient safeguards to 
protect consumers from unauthorized charges; therefore, staff 
believes the following recommendations are appropriate. 

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission order Accutel to show cause why it 
should not be fined $10,000 per violation for a total of $1,710,000 
for apparent failure to comply with Sections 364.10 (1) and 364.604 
( 2 ) ,  Florida Statutes, Undue Advantage to Person or Locality 
Prohibited, and Billing Practices? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The Commission should order Accutel to show 
cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance date of the order 
why it should not be fined $10,000 per violation for a total of 
$1,710,000 for apparent failure to comply with Sections 364.10 (1) 
and 364.604 ( 2 1 ,  Florida Statutes. Any collected fine monies 
should be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in 
the state General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), 
Florida Statutes. (Williams) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Division of Consumer Affairs received its first 
cramming complaint against Accutel on September 30, 1997, just four 
months after Accutel received its certificate. Since that time, 
the Division of Consumer Affairs has closed a total of 171 consumer 
complaints against Accutel as apparent unauthorized charges 
(cramming) infractions through May 6, 1999. 
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All 171 complaints received from consumers identified in 
Attachment A include the following: 

Unauthorized telephone charges from Accutel. 

Accutel can give no explanation how the 
charges originated. 

Accutel failed to properly explain its actions that 
resulted in the customer charges. 

Section 3 6 4 . 1 0  (l), Florida Statutes, states: 

(1) A telecommunications company may not 
make or give any undue or unreasonable 
preference or advantage to any person 
or locality or subject any particular 
person or locality to any undue or 
unreasonable disadvantage in any 
respect whatsoever. 

By Accutel's actions, Florida customers stand in harm's way 
since it seems Accutel selects a telephone number at random, and 
"crams" charges to the consumer's bill. Staff believes that 
Accutel's operation seizes the opportunity that the consumer will 
not realize the charges are on their bills. 

Section 3 6 4 . 6 0 4  ( Z ) ,  states: 

( 2 )  A customer shall not be liable for any 
charges for telecommunications or information 
services that the customer did not order or 
that were not provided to the customer. 

The Division of Consumer Affairs requested proof of 
authorization on each of these complaints. In every case, no proof 
of authorization or origination of those charges was provided. It 
appears Accutel is charging customers for service not ordered or 
solicited. Therefore, staff concludes that Accutel has apparently 
violated both Sections 3 6 4 . 1 0  (1) and 3 6 4 . 6 0 4 ,  ( 2 ) ,  Florida 
Statutes. 

Therefore, based on this information, staff believes that 
Accutel's conduct in providing telecommunications services is in 
apparent violation of Sections 3 6 4 . 1 0  (1)and 3 6 4 . 6 0 4  ( 2 1 ,  Florida 
Statutes. 

By Section 3 6 4 . 2 8 5 ,  Florida Statutes, the Commission is 
authorized to impose a penalty of not more than $25,000 for each 
day a violation continues, if such entity is found to have refused 

- 3 -  



. n  
DOCKET NO. 981488-'11 
DATE: JULY 15, 1999 

n 

day a violation continues, if such entity is found to have refused 
to comply with or to have willfully violated any lawful rule or 
order of the Commission, or any provision of Chapter 364. 

Utilities are charged with knowledge of the Commission's rules 
and statutes. Additionally, '' [il t is a common maxim, familiar to 
all minds, that 'ignorance of the law' will not excuse any person, 
either civilly or criminally." Barlow v. United States, 32 U.S. 
404, 411 (1833). 

Staff believes that Accutel's apparent conduct in submitting 
unauthorized charges to consumer telephone bills has been 
"willful" in the sense intended by Section 364.285, Florida 
Statutes. In Order No. 24306, issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 
890216-TL titled In re: Investiqation Into The Proper ADDlication 
of Rule 25-14.003. F.A.C., Relatins To Tax Savinqs Refund for 1988 
and 1989 For GTE Florida, Inc., having found that the company had 
not intended to violate the rule, the Commission nevertheless found 
it appropriate to order it to show cause why it should not be 
fined, stating that "In our view, willful implies intent to do an 
act, and this is distinct from intent to violate a rule." Thus, 
any intentional act, such as Accutel's conduct at issue here, would 
meet the standard for a "willful violation." 

Based on the 171 complaints closed by the Division of Consumer 
Affairs as unauthorized charges (cramming), staff believes there is 
sufficient cause to order Accutel to show cause in writing within 
21 days of the issuance date of the order why it should not be 
fined $10,000 per infraction for a total of $1,710,000 or have its 
certificate canceled for its apparent violations of Sections 364.10 
(1) and 364.604 (2), Florida Statutes. 
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ISSUE 2: Should the Commission order Accutel to show cause why it 
should not have Certificate Number 4854 revoked for apparent 
failure to demonstrate adequate management capability under the 
provisions of Section 364.337(3), Florida Statutes? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The Commission should order Accutel to show 
cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance date of the order 
why it should not have its certificate revoked for failure to 
comply with Section 364.337(3), Florida Statutes. (Williams) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Section 364.337 (3), Florida Statutes states: 

(3) The commission shall grant a certificate of 
authority to provide intrastate interexchange 
telecommunications service upon a showing that the 
applicant has sufficient technical, financial, and 
managerial capability to provide such service in 
the geographic area proposed to be served. 

As shown in Issue 1, in its response to all consumer 
complaints, Accutel failed to explain why and how charges appeared 
on each customer's bill, and Accutel has made no effort to correct 
the cause of the cramming complaints. It appears Accutel lacks 
managerial control and is disregarding Commission rules and 
regulations regarding its current operations. This pattern of 
conduct indicates Accutel has not established sufficient safeguards 
to protect consumers from unauthorized charges. 

In light of the numerous complaints received from consumers on 
cramming and the apparent lack of management control within 
Accutel, it appears that Accutel has willfully violated Florida 
Statutes and Commission policy. 

Pursuant to Section 364.285 (l), Florida Statutes, the 
Commission may impose a fine or revoke a certificate if a company 
fails to comply with Florida Statutes or Commission Rules and 
Orders. Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission revoke 
certificate No. 4854. 
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ISSUE 3 :  Should this docket be closed? 

RECOMMENDATION: If staff's recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
then Accutel will have 21 days from the issuance of the 
Commission's show cause order to respond in writing why it should 
not be fined in the amount proposed. If staff's recommendation in 
Issue 2 is approved, then Accutel will have 21 days from the 
issuance of the Commission's show cause order to respond in writing 
why it should not have its certificate revoked. If Accutel timely 
responds to the show cause order, this docket should remain open 
pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If Accutel does 
not respond to the Show Cause Order, the fines should be deemed 
assessed. Staff recommends that if Accutel fails to respond to 
the Order to Show Cause, and the fines are not received within five 
business days after the expiration of the show cause response 
period then Accutel's certificate should be revoked as a result of 
Issue 2 and the fine assessed in Issue 1. This docket can then be 
closed administratively. If after reasonable efforts the Commission 
is unable to collect the fine, then it should be forwarded to the 
Comptroller's Office for collection. ( C o x )  

STAFF ANALYSIS: If staff's recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
then Accutel will have 21 days from the issuance of the 
Commission's show cause order to respond in writing why it should 
not be fined in the amount proposed. If staff's recommendation in 
Issue 2 is approved, then Accutel will have 21 days from the 
issuance of the Commission's show cause order to respond in writing 
why it should not have its certificate revoked. If Accutel timely 
responds to the show cause order, this docket should remain open 
pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If Accutel does 
not respond to the Show Cause Order, the fines should be deemed 
assessed. Staff recommends that if Accutel fails to respond to 
the Order to Show Cause, and the fines are not received within five 
business days after the expiration of the show cause response 
period then Accutel's certificate should be revoked as a result of 
Issue 2 and the fine assessed in Issue 1. This docket can then be 
closed administratively. If after reasonable efforts the Commission 
is unable to collect the fine, then it should be forwarded to the 
Comptroller's Office for collection. 
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STILPS. mxnl 
WST.BUCKL5Y. S(3RDI L JEWIGAN 

FISK, ROBERT 

ROGERS. SLSAU 

W W B R .  MlML 
JONES. KhnlLBBN 

WSEY-YIIIDLEY CHRYSLBR-MDDE 

CURELLO. JO 

GILB IHDUGTRIES 

PERLIAT. JOIHN C. 
F E W = ,  JUAN 
CRBYS, ROBERT 

EllOINEERINO CONCEPTS 

AISSELL, JODEE 

PROST. JACK 

-ELL&, LXN 
WRTZOD. RWUS C. 

DEWACO. RIWBERTO 

IUVISFIEW. MYRON 

IMKiHWST. DRBMRY K. 

VILWLR. ALEX 

PEITERSMI, JWICE 

VOLLERTSEN. W A R D  

DBEOTD MOIINB SHOP 

HOFFMAN, EILEEN 

sin, STACEY 

HERNANDEZ. ENRIQUETA 

ACE BmmY M I GREW EMERY1 

m. D M  

WILTON. BElTlE H 

OWENS. CHERYL 

FINNERTY. ROGER 

STEWART. JEFFREY D 

WPEZ-FARFMN 

PMIPST, WARX 

PAGE i 

TYPE REND SB T CWSE STIFF mumy 

1s-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 
IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 
IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 
IS-09 

18-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

15-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

07130/1996 

06/03/1996 

0 6 l 0 ~ 1 1 9 9 6  

06/04/1996 

06/04/l996 

06/05/1998 

o 8 l o 5 l l 9 9 8  

06/06/l998 

06/06/1996 

06/06/1996 

06l06ll996 

06/06/1996 

0 6 I 0 7 l l 9 9 6  

o8/o711996 

06/07/1996 

06/10/1996 

08llOll996 

OE/ll/l996 

06/12/1998 

oai1a1199a 

06/13/1996 

06l1~11996 

ns/ir11998 

06/16/1996 

06/16/1996 

0612011996 

08/21/1996 

06/21/1996 

06/25/1998 

06/25/1998 

06/25/1996 

08/26/1998 

06/27/1998 

09/11/1998 

09/16/1'196 

Q9/21/1996 

T 

L 

L 

L 

T 

T 
T 

T 

T 

T 
T 
T 
T 

L 

T 
T 

T 

L 

L 

T 

T 
T 

T 
T 

T 

T 

T 

T 
L 

T 

T 
T 

T 

T 

L 

T 

PIN 

PLE 

SAR 

ORN 

BRO 

BRO 
&LA 

s n  
STL 

VOL 

HILL 

ORN 

VOL 

PIN 

ORN 
ORN 

W T  

BAY 

PL8 
PLE 
PL0 
INR 

PLE 
JEF 

DES0 

PLB 
HER 

H I L L  

PIN 

LEE 

DADE 

BRO 

BRE 

ORN 
DADE 

PL8 

4 

COnPLAINT NO: 
........-~~.. 

22171911 

22194011 

22210913 

222152~ 

22219118 

22221*R 

222221R 

222396R 

22242711 

2214651 

22250411 

2225231 

222561R 

2225768 

2225981 

222719R 

222813R 

223052R 

2230PPR 

223130R 

223337R 

2234,011 

223465R 

2231561 

223806R 

221079R 

22412071 

2242661 

2246661 

224,281 

2248571 

2249911 

22508411 

2 2 6 8 6 8 R 

227387~ 

227664~ 

SAVINGS CODE DIY.PHONE 
. ~ ~ ~ . .  

65.61 

4 95 

0 . 0 0  

0.00 

5.20 

15.30 

10.20 

19.80 

5.44 

0.00 

0.00 

2.70 

11.65 

0.00 

9 . 9 0  

1 9 . 8 0  

4.95 

3 1 . 6 5  

24.75 

26.10 

9 . 9 0  

1 9 . 8 0  

5.22 

4 . 9 5  

$1.55 

9.90 

4 . 9 5  

5.10 

51.45 

14.85 

19.80 

5.54 

9.90 

1 . 9 5  

9.90 

1 9 . 8 0  

..... 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

T1622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

T1622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

TI622 

18131 ~525-2324 

15611 ~ 6 8 9 ~ 4 9 %  

19111-954-4036 

11071 -821~8020 

19541-722-3514 

195')) -983~3325 

13521 ~331-4837 

15611-679-0177 

15611-679-0030 

19011-304-2222 

16131-251-5150 

111071-236-0801 

14011-660-2500 

16131-866-8877 

1 4 0 7 1 - 8 9 8 ~ 5 1 0 5  

14011-671-3190 

(5611-187~1192 

1 8 5 0 1 - 2 7 1 ~ 1 7 4 8  

1561b547-249< 

15611-471-1074 

15611 -793-32'14 

15611 ~56a-0164 

15611-195-6874 

18501 -997.1935 

1 9 % l l  -993-4111 

15611-478~1366 

13521-683-1129 

18131-918-9491 

18131 ~5'1 '1-8861 

19111-462-6015 

13051-770-1717 

19541~739-4378 

14071 -122-2546 

1*011 ~869-2320 

13051-571-9676 

15611~790-11639 



FWRIDA PUBLIC SERVICE W I S S I O N  

DIVISION OF CONSulBR AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL REQUEST REWRT 

REPOPT I 7 P R I m E O  O N :  0 7 / 0 2 / 1 9 3 9  

PAGE: 5 

U r I L I T Y  
........................... 
AKVI’EL COIWLRIIUTIONS. INC 

A m E L  COIMDIICATIONS. INC 

ACClllSL m I U T I W S .  INC 
ACCCVFGL m I U T I O N S .  INC 

ACCVlXL CUMRIICATIONS, INC 

AKVI’EL -1UTIONS. INC 

ACClllSL -1UTIONS. INC 

W C W E L  CUMJNICATICUS. INC 

ACCNTEL m I C A T I O N S .  INC 

&CCNTSL CCIWNICATIONS, 1°C 

A-EL MIWUNIUTIONS. INC 

AKVI’EL m I U T I W S .  INC 

ACCNTEL CWMJNICATIONS. INC 

ACCNTBL -1UTIONS. INC 

ACCNTEL C O I A M I U T I O N S .  INC 

A m E L  MIWUNIUTIONS. INC 

KCNTEL CWMNICATIONS. INC 

ACCNTEL C C I W N I U T I O N S .  INC 

ACCNTEL m I C A T I O N S .  INC 

K C U P E L  -1UTIONS. ItK 

ACCNTEL rrmuNICATIONS. INC 

A-EL MIWUNICATIONS. INC 

A-L COIWLRIIUTIONS, INC 

A C ~ L  ~ ~ W T I O N S ,  INC 

A C W L  CUMJNICATIONs. IUC 

ACCUI’EL ~ I U T I O N S .  INC 

ACCNTEL CWMJNICATIONS. INC 

1 7 1  records p r i n t e d  

CCHPLAINNn 
............................. 
Y E W ,  DmPA 

YHITB, w 
VASOUKZ, KAW 

YHITB. W L  

Y I W ,  TILCI 

YELM. JACK 

now, rn 
JKr SBRVICE 

JONES. KATHLEEN 

smm. I A w Y  

UENYHBRT. O W  
JOHNSON. YAUESSA 

-EL. Iw: 
BRCUNE. DAVID 

wsmnn. WY WSH 

ROYAL. T H a u S  E .  

W P .  GEORGE 

RICKMDSON. SHEWW 

DANSKY. MICHAEL 

PIERON. W O L  

LYTER. RICK 

MNSY.  MICHIEL 

YOHL. M R I E  

I M W .  X#n 

OKOOEN, DONUD 

GEORGE. WDRIS 

mw INSURINCE AGENCY 

.... 
TYPE RECVD SB T CWSE STAFF m m y  

~ . .  

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

IS-09 

1s-09 

IS-09 

Is-09 

IS-09 

Is-09 

18-09 

IS-09 

15-03 

IS-09 

IS-09 

15-03 

IS-09 

IS-09 
IS-09 

IS-09 

15-09 

Is-09 

IS-09 

2 4 4 0 . 8 1  

...~. 

PLB 
OKA 

S M  
OKA 
LEON 

HILL 

HI0 
w 
PLE 
eAN 

HILL 
DAOE 

PLB 

LEON 

w 
S M  
BRO 

BRE 
BRO 

PLB 
VOL 

m o  
HER 

BRO 
COLI. 

PLE 
PLB 

COMPLAINT NO: 

......~...... 

2 2 8 2 1 4 R  

2 2 8 3 8 5 R  

2 2 8 6 5 3 R 

2 2 8 6 6 5 8  

2 3 0 1 1 1 1  

2 3 0 8 1 9 R  

2310491  

2111491 

2 3 1 3 1 3 1  

2 3 1 5 4 2 1  

2 3 1 6 1 1 R  

2 3 2 6 6 3 1  

2 3 4 0 1 5 R  

2 3 4 1 6 1 R  

2 3 5 6 1 3 1  

2 3 6 8 8 7 I 

2 3 6 9 0 3 1  

2 9 1 5 2 8 1  

2 4 1 6 6 7 1  

2 1 1 9 5 1 1  

2 1 2 4 3 1 R  

2 4 2 5 1 8 R  

2 4 5 8 6 9 1  

2 4 5 9 7 4 1  

2 P 6 2 2 9 1  

2 4 8 1 4 2 1  

2 5 1 3 0 0 1  

SAVINGS 
.~~~..... 

9 . 9 0  

4 . 9 5  

1 4 . 8 5  

0 . 0 0  

9 . 9 0  

0 . 0 0  

1 4 . 8 5  

10.3I1 

2 4 . 7 5  

1 4 . 8 5  

1 0 . 2 0  

9 . 9 0  

2 4 . 7 5  

9 . 9 0  

I*. 85 

5 . 1 0  

2 4 . 1 5  

0 . 0 0  

1 0 . 2 0  

3 0 . 6 0  

3 0 . 6 0  

1 6 . 7 6  

4 . 9 5  

11.85 

9 . 9 0  

19.80 

15.30 

. ~ ~ . ~  

T I 6 2 2  

T I 6 2 2  

T I 6 2 2  

T I 6 2 2  

T 1 6 2 2  

Tr622 

T I 6 2 2  

T I 6 2 2  

T I 6 2 2  

T I 6 2 2  

T I 6 2 2  

T I 6 2 2  

T I 6 2 2  

T I 6 2 2  

T I 6 2 2  

T I 6 2 2  

T I 6 2 2  

T I 6 2 2  

T I 6 2 2  

TI622 

T I 6 2 2  

T I 6 2 2  

T I 6 2 2  

TI622 

T I 6 1 2  

T I 6 2 2  

T I 6 1 2  



Customer states that she i s  being b i l l ed  for  unauthorized services and/or 
unknown charges added t o  her phone b i l l .  Specifically a t  issue i s  as charge 
appearing on he? 04/22/98 Bell South b i l l  for  $4.95. Customer states that she 
has made previqds contact with the capany t o  t r y  t o  resolve th is  la t te r .  

Please investigate th is  issue. contact the customer and provide the senior 
analyst, assigned t o  th is  case. with a detailed written report t o  include the 
following infomation: any applicable credits as w e l l  as any LOA and/or tape 
authorization you have on record for  th is  customer regarding the use o f  the 
services i n  dispute. 

Inquiry taken by C. B m .  

Custqner has been instructed to  send a copy o f  the b i l l  i n  dispute. Upon 
receipt, a copy w i l l  be forwarded t o  the colpany. 

05/04/98 Received b i l l s  from the custmer. 

05/04/98 FAX TO CO. See attached b i l l s  regarding the above issue. 

05/12/98 Received report as le t ter  t o  customer with explanation and $5.22 
credit. 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE. FL. 32399-0850 

8SM11(100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WlTH REWRT OF ACTION TO: 

ELLEN PLENDL 

CUE: 05/19/98 



YI JONE S. ROeIN e--. T IN. 

M e r .  12401 8OTH IANE NORTH Attn. Lvnn . 
C-r's 

E n  L 

101phon -~ 790 5432 
CicwzipWST PALM BEACH 33412 ~ a n t v A &  nu~h.d (561) . .  790 5432 

LCcMt Y h r  mot. 

catter ' i  inform1 cant. 

Custcaer states that he i s  being b i l l e d  for unauthorized services and/or unknown 
charges added t o  his phone b i l l .  Specifically a t  issue are charges on their  b i l l  
for a monthly service charge of  $4.95. Customer states that he has lade previous 
contact with the cdlpany t o  t r y  t o  resolve this matter. 
Please investigate th is  issue, contact the custcaer and provide the senior 
analyst, assigned t o  th is  case, with a detailed writ ten report t o  include the 
following information: any applicable credits as well as any LOA and/or tape 
authorization you have on record for  th is  custcaer regarding the use o f  the 
services i n  dispute. 

Inquiry taken by C. Broom?. 

Customer has been instructed t o  send a copy o f  the b i l l  i n  dispute. Upon 
receipt, a copy w i l l  be forwarded t o  the colpany. 

05/28/98 Received report with explanation and f u l l  credit. 

10/27/98 Closed by let ter .  

10128198 Received report with explanation and additional credit o f  $9.90. 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 

COMMISSION 
SERVICE 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, IX. 32399.0850 

WIWlao 

PLEASE RLTURN IHIS I;oI(M 
WlTH REPORT 01: ACTION To: 

RUTH llcHARGUE 

DUE: 05/27/98 



Custoaer says the following: 

He received a b i l l  for additional charges that he never requested. 

Custoaer i s  disputing the charges for the amount o f  $4.95 plus taxes. 
I t 

Custoaer i s  requesting the ternination o f  these services. 

Please provide the PU: with a copy of  an answer given t o  the customer and a 
solution t o  th is  matter. 

5/28/98 Report received. The coqany stated that th is  customer was connected t o  
their systea incorrectly. and because o f  that it i s  going t o  issue a credit t o  
th is  customer for two service fees which equal t o  $9.90. The customer has been 
contacted, but he should contact the capany or the FPSC i f  there are any 
further problems comcerning th is  matter. 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

TALLAHASSEE, 2540 SHUMARD OAK I%. 323- BOULEVARD 

%50-413-6100 

PLEASE RETURN TIUS FOUM 
WITH REFORT OF ACTION TO: 

SAH GONZA LEZ 

DUE:  06/04/98 


